SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY


APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO 
REVISE THEIR CURTAILMENT PROCEDURES

(A.15-06-020)

(6TH DATA REQUEST FROM THE INDICATED SHIPPERS)
____________________________________________________________________________



QUESTION 06-01:

Please provide the following information for each month of the past five calendar years for all of SoCalGas’ storage facilities collectively, separately identifying core, balancing and market storage products. 

a. Beginning and ending inventory balances; 

b. Average inventory balances; 

c. Peak daily withdrawals; 

d. Average daily withdrawals; 

e. Peak daily injections; 

f.  Average daily injections. 


RESPONSE 06-01:

[bookmark: _GoBack]SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it requests confidential customer information.  Without waiving this objection, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:  Please see the attached Excel file.  Core and market storage products are not identified separately.








QUESTION 06-02:

Specify the amount of inventory, withdrawals or injection for Aliso Canyon reflected in responses to Question 06-01(a)-(f).


RESPONSE 06-02:

SoCalGas does not sell services by field; therefore only physical storage activity at Aliso Canyon can be quantified.









QUESTION 06-03:

a. What is SoCalGas’ most current estimate regarding how long Aliso Canyon will be unavailable for injection, withdrawal and inventory? 

b. Please identify all factors that could affect the period during which Aliso Canyon will be unavailable. 


RESPONSE 06-03:

a. SoCalGas does not have a current estimate regarding future Aliso Canyon availability.
b. Future Aliso Canyon availability will depend on how long it takes SoCalGas to satisfy the battery of tests the California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) is requiring at each Aliso Canyon well before DOGGR will approve injections through that well.  In addition, Aliso Canyon availability could be affected by pending legislation.




QUESTION 06-04:

How will removing Aliso Canyon from service affect the number of curtailment events in the SoCalGas service territory? 

a. Please state whether the removal of Aliso Canyon from service will increase the number of curtailment events compared with the number of events over the past two years? 

b. To what extent will the removal of Aliso Canyon from service increase curtailments? Please quantify the extent of potential increases in curtailment. 

c. Please provide all studies, analyses, assessments, communications or other documents that evaluate the effect of removing Aliso Canyon from service on the number and extent of curtailment events. 

d. If the answer to Question 06-04(a) is “yes,” will the increase in curtailment events affect SoCalGas proposed curtailment zones differentially? Please explain your response and indicate which, if any, zones is more likely to be affected. 

e. If there is no differential impact among curtailment zones, please describe how SoCalGas’ proposed curtailment protocols would apply in events caused by supply shortfall due to unavailability of withdrawal from Aliso Canyon. 

f. What factors will affect the severity of the increase in curtailment events resulting from the removal of Aliso Canyon from service? 


RESPONSE 06-04:

a. SoCalGas and SDG&E do not forecast curtailments.
b. The removal of Aliso Canyon from service could increase the risk of curtailment to customers.  The extent of such increased risk would depend upon customer load and system operating conditions.
c. SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question to the extent that it requests information protected by the attorney/client privilege or the attorney work product doctrine.  No information protected by this privilege and doctrine will be knowingly disclosed.
d. See Response 06-04(a).
e. See Response 06-04(a).
f. The timing and level to which Also Canyon may be partially brought back to service could impact the severity of any increase in curtailment risk.



QUESTION 06-05:

If the response to Question 06-04(a) was “yes,” please identify all mitigation measures considered by SoCalGas to mitigate any increase in curtailment. 

a. If SoCalGas has considered mitigation measures, please provide all studies, analyses, assessments, communications or other documents discussing such measures. 

b. If SoCalGas has quantified the relative costs of these mitigation measures, please provide all studies, analyses, assessments, communications or other documents discussing such costs. 



RESPONSE 06-05:

SoCalGas and SDG&E intend to submit a proposal to the Commission in the near future for temporary daily balancing.  SoCalGas and SDG&E have not attempted to quantify the cost of this proposal.  However, if customers stay within the proposed tolerances, they would not pay any additional noncompliance charges.




QUESTION 06-06:

In response to Indicated Shippers 01-02(c) Sempra states “SoCalGas and SDG&E briefed CAISO on our proposed curtailment protocols before the application was filed.” 

a. Did CAISO provide SoCalGas and SDG&E feedback on their proposed curtailment protocols? 

b. If the answer to 06-06(a) is yes, was this feedback written or verbal? 

c. If the answer to 06-06(b) is written, please provide the CAISO written feedback. 


RESPONSE 06-06:

a. Yes.
b. Verbal.
c. N/A.




QUESTION 06-07:

In response to Indicated Shippers 02-05(c) Sempra states: “The 60% proposal appears equitable to SoCalGas and SDG&E.” 

a. Did Sempra consider any other proposals than 60%? 

b. If the answer to 06-07(a) is yes, what other proposals did Sempra consider? 

c. Please explain why 60% “appears” more equitable than the other proposals considered? 

d. If the answer to 6-07(a) is no, please explain on what basis 60% is equitable. 


RESPONSE 06-07:

SoCalGas and SDG&E determined the 60% proposal through scenario analysis.  60% was determined to be equitable because this level of cut to electric generators in the winter could be met with increases in imported electricity.  See page 7 of Mr. Watson’s prepared direct testimony.




QUESTION 06-08:

In response to Indicated Shippers 02-06 Sempra states that “other alternatives for establishing a customers’ CBQ were not considered because we believed peak usage was the appropriate benchmark.” 
a.  Please explain why Sempra believes that peak usage is the appropriate benchmark.
b. How did SoCalGas reach the conclusion in 06-08(a) without considering other benchmarks? 
c. What other benchmarks could possibly be used for the same purpose of the CBQ (e.g. average usage)? 

d. For each benchmark identified in 06-08(c) please describe why the proposed CBQ methodology is preferable to the potential alternatives. 

RESPONSE 06-08:

a.  SoCalGas expects most customers to be familiar with their peak consumption and be able to reduce gas usage from that amount by a certain percentage to achieve compliance with a curtailment order.

b. The current process for determining authorized curtailment quantities is based on monthly contract quantities, which is based on peak consumption.  Customers are already familiar with that number.  It was not our intent to change this part of the curtailment rules.  

c.  See Response to Indicated Shippers Data Request 04-05.

d. See Response 06-08(a) through (c).





QUESTION 06-09:

In response to Indicated Shippers 02-07(a)(3) Sempra states: “SoCalGas and SDG&E do not forecast curtailments.” In response 07-01(a)(1), SoCalGas explains that planned maintenance was the reason for many of the outages in the South LA Basin. Meanwhile, in response to Indicated Shippers 05-03(b) Sempra states: “Planned maintenance and schedules may be from seven days to two years in advance.” 

a. To the extent that SoCalGas or SDG&E plans a maintenance project can it predict whether the planned maintenance will result in a curtailment? 
b. If the answer to 06-09(a) is yes, wouldn’t SoCalGas and SDG&E be able to use this information to forecast curtailments? We would be able to anticipate some maintenance related curtailments, specifically those that involve a large capacity reductions to the local system.

c. If the answer to 06-09(a) is no, what prevents SoCalGas and SDG&E from using planned maintenance schedules to forecast potential curtailments? 


RESPONSE 06-09:

a. Yes.  Required curtailments can be determined for the type of work done.  However, the accuracy and schedule of this is dependent on gas supply, weather, demand, construction schedules of dependent projects, availability of parts and materials, permitting, etc. at the time of the planned maintenance, and therefore SoCalGas and SDG&E do not forecast curtailments with any guaranteed time.
b. SoCalGas would be able to anticipate some maintenance related curtailments, specifically those that involve large capacity reductions to the impacted local system.
c. N/A.





QUESTION 06-10:

In response to Indicated Shippers 03-01(b) Sempra states that safety concerns on customer sites are included within the scope of concerns that the curtailment rules seek to address. 

a. What customer site safety concerns does Sempra consider? 

b. How did Sempra identify customer site safety concerns? 

c. Did Sempra utilities consult with any customers to identify customer site safety concerns? 

d. If the answer to Question 06-10(c) is yes, what types of customers did Sempra consult with (e.g., core or non-core, industrial, Electric Generator). 

e. How did the customer site safety concerns identified by Sempra impact the design of the curtailment rules? 


RESPONSE 06-10:

a. Operating emergencies declared by customers.  

b. Customer operating emergencies vary.  Current provisions in SoCalGas Rule 23 and Rule 14 have provided adequate leeway for SoCalGas and SDG&E to allow customers declaring emergencies to continue using gas service or not depending on the immediate situation. The decision was made to retain this provision.

c. No.  Pre-filing customer briefings did not raise any new specific concerns.   

d. The proposal was presented at the 2015 Annual Customer Forum.

e. See Response 06-10.b 




QUESTION 06-11:

In response to Indicated Shippers 03-01(d) Sempra states that “[i]f demand is determined to exceed the capability of the system to safely operate, a curtailment is ordered to reduce demand.” Please explain what Sempra means by “safely operate” within the context of this statement.


RESPONSE 06-11:

Safely operate means maintaining pressure within operating limits and sufficient throughput on the system to maintain service to higher priority core customers.




QUESTION 06-12:

In response to Indicated Shippers 03-04 Sempra highlights the testimony of David Bisi which states “SoCalGas and SDG&E will also propose facility improvements if noncore customer curtailment in a particular zone becomes frequent.” 

a. At what point does customer curtailment in a particular zone become frequent? 

b. Over what duration of time is curtailment frequency measured (e.g. a month, a year)? 

c. Would 2 curtailments in the same zone in the same month be considered frequent? 

d. Would 5 curtailments in the same zone in the same month be considered frequent? 

e. Would 10 curtailments in the same zone in the same month be considered frequent? 

f. Would 2 curtailments in the same zone in the same year be considered frequent? 

g. Would 5 curtailments in the same zone in the same year be considered frequent? 

h. Would 10 curtailments in the same zone in the same year be considered frequent? 

i. Would 15 curtailments in the same zone in the same year be considered frequent? 


RESPONSE 06-12:

As stated in the Prepared Direct Testimony of David Bisi, “SoCalGas and SDG&E have not made any determination of what level of curtailment frequency would trigger a proposal for facility improvement in a particular zone, and would look towards the impacted customers to help define that frequency and support facility improvement before the Commission.”





QUESTION 06-13:


a. How many curtailment watches has Gas Control called in the last two years? 

b. How many of the curtailment watches issued in the last two years have resulted in a curtailment event? 


RESPONSE 06-13:

a. There were three curtailment watches in the last two years.
b. One of those curtailment watches resulted in a curtailment event.



QUESTION 06-14:

The following questions follow up on the response to Indicated Shippers Data Request 04-03 regarding the proposed local curtailment zones. 

a. What SoCalGas department originally developed the zones? 
b. Did Sempra management specifically review the local curtailment zones when reviewing this application? 
c. Have the local zones changed in size or physical attributes since first developed and used within the Sempra organization? 
d. Since the zones were first developed, have zones been created or eliminated? 
e. Were any changes made to the size or physical attributes of the zones in the development of this proposal? 

f. If the answer to Question 06-14(e) is yes, what changes were made? 


RESPONSE 06-14:

All of these questions are answered in Response 04-03.




QUESTION 06-15:

In response to Indicated Shippers 05-03 (a), Sempra states that “SoCalGas account representatives work with customers when possible to determine a mutually convenient time for the curtailment.” 

a. Does SoCalGas have a formal process for coordinating curtailment with customers?

b. What percentage of the time do account representatives have the opportunity to work with customers to determine a mutually convenient time for a curtailment? We do not track this data


RESPONSE 06-15:

a.  Customers to be curtailed are alerted by their account representatives prior to planned maintenance curtailments.  Each event is handled on a case-by-case basis

b. Account representatives work with customers on almost all PSEP and pipeline integrity projects to try find a mutually convenient time to conduct maintenance-related curtailments.




QUESTION 06-16:

Please provide (in the format presented in Attachment 06-16) the following information for the “Local Zones” shown on page 2 of Witness Nguyen direct testimony in Table 1: 

a. The “Sum of Summer Peaks” enumerated by individual NAICS six digit code; and 

b. The “Sum of Winter Peaks” enumerated by individual NAICS six digit code. 





RESPONSE 06-16:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this request on the grounds that it seeks confidential customer information.  Data by NAICS code and by zone is not sufficiently aggregated.  Without waving thisr objection and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follow:

Please see the following table for a listing of summer and winter peaks for those NAICS codes that are sufficiently aggregated.

	 
	Sum of Summer Peak
MMcfd
	Sum of Winter Peak
MMcfd

	North LA Basin
	
	

	General Medical and Surgical Hospitals                                          
	
	

	622110
	12.7929
	14.4049

	South LA Basin
	
	

	General Medical and Surgical Hospitals                                          
	
	

	622110
	6.4815
	7.3842

	Valley
	
	

	Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas Extraction                                      
	
	

	211111
	55.8704
	46.4221



	1
image2.emf
IS A.15-06-020DR6 

R2.xlsx


IS A.15-06-020DR6 R2.xlsx
06-02

						Units stated in MMCF

						Aliso Canyon

						MMCF						MMCF/day

						(A)				(B)		(C)		(D)		(E)		(F)

						Inventory Balance						Peak Withdrawal		Average Withdrawal*		Peak Injection		Average Injection**

						Beginning		Ending		Average

		2011		Jan-11		68,941		42,285		53,016		1,535		856		0		0

				Feb-11		42,285		25,389		31,217		1,634		594		2		2

				Mar-11		25,389		27,427		25,835		458		97		309		175

				Apr-11		27,427		35,163		30,567		437		25		448		280

				May-11		35,163		47,217		41,187		15		4		467		389

				Jun-11		47,217		59,167		53,627		17		8		454		401

				Jul-11		59,167		67,854		63,985		13		11		422		299

				Aug-11		67,854		69,978		70,175		500		79		413		236

				Sep-11		69,978		74,410		71,321		470		67		422		241

				Oct-11		74,410		83,326		79,176		84		24		405		320

				Nov-11		83,326		83,489		83,654		572		98		347		120

				Dec-11		83,489		71,252		75,365		1,220		413		99		63

		2012		Jan-12		71,252		66,447		68,972		828		180		101		63

				Feb-12		66,447		61,545		64,068		827		185		76		39

				Mar-12		61,545		60,666		60,692		574		107		414		113

				Apr-12		60,666		65,448		62,645		356		33		435		214

				May-12		65,448		73,051		69,198		199		10		430		269

				Jun-12		73,051		82,447		77,990		81		6		418		313

				Jul-12		82,447		84,169		84,604		479		103		407		280

				Aug-12		84,169		78,268		79,740		736		261		411		201

				Sep-12		78,268		78,931		78,088		381		83		351		140

				Oct-12		78,931		85,804		82,133		269		48		416		287

				Nov-12		85,804		87,105		86,518		47		25		105		76

				Dec-12		87,105		84,472		86,754		460		113		76		48

		2013		Jan-13		84,472		64,281		72,321		1,675		658		82		22

				Feb-13		64,281		54,632		60,029		913		350		73		27

				Mar-13		54,632		53,214		53,791		315		61		100		34

				Apr-13		53,214		55,895		53,874		382		56		476		200

				May-13		55,895		66,600		61,043		38		28		457		370

				Jun-13		66,600		73,920		71,598		444		75		416		363

				Jul-13		73,920		77,127		74,767		553		74		407		194

				Aug-13		77,127		77,793		78,859		561		95		384		177

				Sep-13		77,793		80,202		77,392		644		93		414		200

				Oct-13		80,202		80,901		81,182		236		54		388		145

				Nov-13		80,901		80,199		80,774		360		32		58		24

				Dec-13		80,199		55,945		66,224		1,601		785		52		52

		2014		Jan-14		55,945		34,644		45,480		1,319		678		1		1

				Feb-14		34,644		8,572		20,934		1,439		759		16		16

				Mar-14		8,572		10,140		7,539		426		102		586		262

				Apr-14		10,140		22,621		15,930		24		5		597		421

				May-14		22,621		34,723		29,133		30		4		559		392

				Jun-14		34,723		44,838		39,994		47		16		463		352

				Jul-14		44,838		52,114		48,978		152		19		435		267

				Aug-14		52,114		60,395		56,382		123		20		424		294

				Sep-14		60,395		66,568		63,409		25		20		396		286

				Oct-14		66,568		72,969		69,499		42		31		410		260

				Nov-14		72,969		71,278		72,650		683		79		228		63

				Dec-14		71,278		63,409		69,309		1,299		273		46		30

		2015		Jan-15		63,409		53,679		55,989		1,120		320		51		30

				Feb-15		53,679		50,226		53,060		619		138		48		28

				Mar-15		50,226		51,188		48,535		846		139		329		205

				Apr-15		51,188		60,008		55,711		38		33		402		326

				May-15		60,008		66,194		64,144		37		35		395		239

				Jun-15		66,194		67,154		67,209		417		83		380		125

				Jul-15		67,154		68,782		68,143		402		94		421		184

				Aug-15		68,782		69,969		69,779		484		123		405		235

				Sep-15		69,969		72,921		71,505		598		99		415		228

				Oct-15		72,921		77,302		75,971		172		36		413		218

				Nov-15		77,302		71,731		76,038		928		202		0		0

				Dec-15		71,731		44,086		60,651		1,446		896		0		0

				*Includes only days where withdrawal occurred

				**Includes only days where injection occurred
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MMcfd
Sum of Summer Peaks Sum of Winter Peaks
North South North South
North Los North Los Southern Southern Southern North Los North Los Southern Southern Southern
Coastal | Coastal | Angeles | Valley |Northern| Angeles | System-East | System-South | System-West | Valley || Coastal | Coastal | Angeles | Valley |Northern| Angeles | System-East | System-South | System-West | Valley
NAICS Code | System | System | Basin | System | System [ Basin of Moreno of Moreno of Moreno | System || System | System | Basin [ System | System | Basin of Moreno of Moreno of Moreno | System
Total 323 37 306 168 406 1,763 374 640 119 142 286 40 316 129 395 1,606 286 811 119 106






		Sheet2








image1.emf
IS A.15-06-020DR6 

R1.xlsx


IS A.15-06-020DR6 R1.xlsx
06-01 System Total

						Source: Envoy Daily Operations

						Inventory stated in MMCF, injections/withdrawals stated in MDth/day

						Total System Physical

						MMCF						MDth/day

						(A)				(B)		(C)		(D)		(E)		(F)

						Inventory Balance						Peak Phys Withdrawal		Average Phys  Withdrawal*		Peak Phys Injection		Average Phys Injection**

						Beginning		Ending		Average

		2011		Jan-11		107,478		70,944		85,008		2,332		1,192		0		0

				Feb-11		70,944		42,363		54,007		2,820		1,064		9		9

				Mar-11		42,363		46,023		43,563		649		317		596		308

				Apr-11		46,023		56,874		50,700		466		242		727		416

				May-11		56,874		74,689		65,541		0		0		804		580

				Jun-11		74,689		93,733		84,558		0		0		801		641

				Jul-11		93,733		105,893		100,747		150		150		711		417

				Aug-11		105,893		109,471		109,120		620		274		788		299

				Sep-11		109,471		116,862		112,301		545		277		800		383

				Oct-11		116,862		129,203		124,107		261		186		791		443

				Nov-11		129,203		130,104		129,840		636		348		491		217

				Dec-11		130,104		110,285		116,570		1,960		843		278		161

		2012		Jan-12		110,285		101,811		106,365		1,153		428		294		184

				Feb-12		101,811		95,815		98,990		1,252		411		342		245

				Mar-12		95,815		97,466		96,233		736		330		488		279

				Apr-12		97,466		103,106		99,461		716		177		738		327

				May-12		103,106		112,836		107,351		301		150		723		384

				Jun-12		112,836		127,433		120,490		0		0		834		491

				Jul-12		127,433		129,833		130,289		508		274		668		321

				Aug-12		129,833		122,560		124,234		1,049		506		585		329

				Sep-12		122,560		123,394		122,108		494		221		489		176

				Oct-12		123,394		133,359		127,999		417		232		624		410

				Nov-12		133,359		135,047		134,191		577		226		297		165

				Dec-12		135,047		124,920		132,556		1,307		571		278		154

		2013		Jan-13		124,920		93,156		105,138		2,539		1,088		251		251

				Feb-13		93,156		82,154		88,178		1,129		548		270		170

				Mar-13		82,154		83,216		82,356		356		139		429		210

				Apr-13		83,216		89,303		85,891		177		88		600		313

				May-13		89,303		106,123		97,437		242		242		765		564

				Jun-13		106,123		117,784		114,354		696		596		747		545

				Jul-13		117,784		122,071		119,054		866		221		740		336

				Aug-13		122,071		122,141		124,600		820		311		565		292

				Sep-13		122,141		124,928		121,393		894		327		716		277

				Oct-13		124,928		126,562		127,021		281		158		553		223

				Nov-13		126,562		123,695		126,167		970		322		324		146

				Dec-13		123,695		86,604		101,430		2,986		1,270		240		240

		2014		Jan-14		86,604		56,890		72,424		2,059		962		0		0

				Feb-14		56,890		21,345		36,900		2,642		1,162		47		47

				Mar-14		21,345		23,765		20,225		625		307		802		275

				Apr-14		23,765		39,054		30,589		0		0		929		525

				May-14		39,054		58,162		49,244		0		0		927		632

				Jun-14		58,162		75,427		67,100		160		160		827		616

				Jul-14		75,427		86,169		81,693		191		126		781		405

				Aug-14		86,169		99,312		92,792		162		101		805		471

				Sep-14		99,312		108,204		103,362		429		333		737		400

				Oct-14		108,204		118,087		113,325		84		84		656		345

				Nov-14		118,087		114,057		116,831		916		381		388		195

				Dec-14		114,057		103,473		112,085		2,352		792		362		169

		2015		Jan-15		103,473		87,466		90,542		1,975		746		349		193

				Feb-15		87,466		84,736		88,560		1,151		486		364		193

				Mar-15		84,736		86,544		82,776		1,277		885		524		289

				Apr-15		86,544		97,380		92,273		0		0		601		375

				May-15		97,380		107,271		102,993		0		0		578		326

				Jun-15		107,271		108,675		109,087		812		447		539		243

				Jul-15		108,675		111,370		110,586		839		422		622		274

				Aug-15		111,370		113,124		112,983		771		335		658		377

				Sep-15		113,124		117,979		114,950		1,126		576		658		394

				Oct-15		117,979		125,262		122,345		241		129		662		303

				Nov-15		125,262		118,341		123,452		1,417		333		116		80

				Dec-15		118,341		89,170		107,272		2,299		1,036		73		73

				*Includes only days where withdrawal occurred

				**Includes only days where injection occurred



















06-01 Balancing

						Source: Envoy Daily Operations

						Inventory stated in MMCF, injections/withdrawals stated in MDth/day

						Balancing

						MMCF*						MDth/day

						(A)				(B)		(C)		(D)		(E)		(F)

						Cuml IMB Inventory Balance						Peak IMB Withdrawal		Average IMB  Withdrawal**		Peak IMB Injection		Average IMB Injection***

						Beginning		Ending		Average

		2011		Jan-11		6,357		4,984		6,033		1,831		445		906		329

				Feb-11		4,984		5,878		4,890		885		338		510		239

				Mar-11		5,878		5,289		5,309		602		293		442		153

				Apr-11		5,289		7,952		5,569		469		257		541		218

				May-11		7,952		8,686		8,873		233		87		548		173

				Jun-11		8,686		6,126		7,585		238		103		305		131

				Jul-11		6,126		7,786		7,334		477		167		703		238

				Aug-11		7,786		6,728		8,464		583		302		472		179

				Sep-11		6,728		8,146		6,934		585		232		491		211

				Oct-11		8,146		10,484		10,658		950		309		565		295

				Nov-11		10,484		6,022		6,408		679		284		855		202

				Dec-11		6,022		-1,531		-2,266		1,436		560		1,557		411

		2012		Jan-12		-1,531		-1,585		-2,258		862		393		1,345		292

				Feb-12		-1,585		-2,379		-3,038		683		374		1,225		306

				Mar-12		-2,379		-1,842		-2,931		718		421		1,283		236

				Apr-12		-1,842		-188		-1,616		681		175		524		257

				May-12		-188		3,167		1,131		225		144		580		251

				Jun-12		3,167		7,624		6,087		510		213		780		362

				Jul-12		7,624		6,533		8,209		691		354		576		244

				Aug-12		6,533		2,156		2,783		618		312		519		283

				Sep-12		2,156		-522		-133		511		150		307		116

				Oct-12		-522		221		817		839		214		462		163

				Nov-12		221		895		537		599		203		1,204		188

				Dec-12		895		3,610		4,926		1,168		417		1,388		305

		2013		Jan-13		3,610		2,168		1,107		891		456		1,696		431

				Feb-13		2,168		-668		996		909		352		538		260

				Mar-13		-668		110		-815		378		130		303		179

				Apr-13		110		229		322		395		163		270		193

				May-13		229		1,390		2,743		781		347		548		273

				Jun-13		1,390		4,068		4,346		604		275		588		307

				Jul-13		4,068		5,374		4,663		813		245		563		295

				Aug-13		5,374		3,124		6,619		737		348		407		209

				Sep-13		3,124		2,784		2,332		857		265		526		222

				Oct-13		2,784		-1,514		2,087		648		248		466		174

				Nov-13		-1,514		-669		-965		987		296		804		260

				Dec-13		-669		2,350		753		633		235		854		295

		2014		Jan-14		2,350		-76		-176		1,162		330		999		364

				Feb-14		-76		-4,400		-612		941		225		730		277

				Mar-14		-4,400		-2,276		-3,228		235		106		319		137

				Apr-14		-2,276		765		-507		489		194		472		236

				May-14		765		2,288		2,311		391		148		544		295

				Jun-14		2,288		3,910		4,517		837		266		657		381

				Jul-14		3,910		-285		2,741		806		295		377		214

				Aug-14		-285		799		707		599		217		733		257

				Sep-14		799		-125		542		396		162		411		140

				Oct-14		-125		2,518		1,825		458		197		521		229

				Nov-14		2,518		258		2,412		876		364		2,225		300

				Dec-14		258		-183		790		1,138		312		678		251

		2015		Jan-15		-183		2,422		425		460		184		570		267

				Feb-15		2,422		1,088		2,562		868		194		269		131

				Mar-15		1,088		1,147		-421		1,092		258		306		145

				Apr-15		1,147		-345		-135		560		188		310		115

				May-15		-345		227		326		489		128		326		194

				Jun-15		227		1,695		789		791		209		593		230

				Jul-15		1,695		3,555		3,147		407		179		464		233

				Aug-15		3,555		5,141		4,857		699		249		565		274

				Sep-15		5,141		2,661		5,622		815		230		585		305

				Oct-15		2,661		2,264		2,880		483		176		528		278

				Nov-15		2,264		1,555		1,683		671		210		1,904		471

				Dec-15		1,555		2,831		1,451		668		218		694		240

				*Converted to MMCF using 1.025 MDth/MMCF

				**Includes only days where withdrawal occurred

				***Includes only days where injection occurred



















06-01 Customer

						Source: Envoy Daily Operations

						Inventory stated in MMCF, injections/withdrawals stated in MDth/day

						Noncore + Core Activity (Customer)

						MMCF						MDth/day

						(A)				(B)		(C)		(D)		(E)		(F)

						Customer Balance						Peak Withdrawal		Average Withdrawal*		Peak Injection		Average Injection**

						Beginning		Ending		Average

		2011		Jan-11		101,121		65,960		78,975		3,135		1,147		0		0

				Feb-11		65,960		36,485		49,117		2,519		1,059		0		0

				Mar-11		36,485		40,734		38,254		116		90		397		203

				Apr-11		40,734		48,922		45,131		15		15		521		292

				May-11		48,922		66,003		56,668		0		0		819		474

				Jun-11		66,003		87,607		76,972		0		0		861		620

				Jul-11		87,607		98,107		93,413		229		143		809		396

				Aug-11		98,107		102,743		100,656		161		62		533		234

				Sep-11		102,743		108,716		105,367		103		51		820		231

				Oct-11		108,716		118,719		113,449		66		40		1,260		317

				Nov-11		118,719		124,082		123,431		744		184		274		96

				Dec-11		124,082		111,816		118,837		2,073		611		34		34

		2012		Jan-12		111,816		103,396		108,623		2,135		344		162		111

				Feb-12		103,396		98,194		102,028		1,635		353		187		68

				Mar-12		98,194		99,308		99,164		795		173		302		171

				Apr-12		99,308		103,294		101,077		131		54		528		168

				May-12		103,294		109,669		106,220		138		69		638		223

				Jun-12		109,669		119,809		114,403		103		66		827		417

				Jul-12		119,809		123,300		122,080		415		157		533		215

				Aug-12		123,300		120,404		121,451		733		320		584		155

				Sep-12		120,404		123,916		122,241		290		129		315		112

				Oct-12		123,916		133,138		127,182		161		110		750		369

				Nov-12		133,138		134,152		133,654		1,083		171		388		128

				Dec-12		134,152		121,310		127,630		1,651		351		188		123

		2013		Jan-13		121,310		90,988		104,031		2,711		1,018		0		0

				Feb-13		90,988		82,822		87,182		479		283		0		0

				Mar-13		82,822		83,106		83,172		139		51		178		62

				Apr-13		83,106		89,074		85,569		10		10		391		223

				May-13		89,074		104,733		94,694		0		0		1,291		525

				Jun-13		104,733		113,716		110,009		216		131		1,011		388

				Jul-13		113,716		116,697		114,391		638		192		410		169

				Aug-13		116,697		119,017		117,981		105		59		260		96

				Sep-13		119,017		122,144		119,060		442		167		343		138

				Oct-13		122,144		128,076		124,933		171		77		573		214

				Nov-13		128,076		124,364		127,132		1,310		249		160		67

				Dec-13		124,364		84,254		100,678		2,959		1,345		0		0

		2014		Jan-14		84,254		56,966		72,600		2,283		924		0		0

				Feb-14		56,966		25,745		37,511		2,988		1,163		0		0

				Mar-14		25,745		26,041		23,453		700		304		697		255

				Apr-14		26,041		38,289		31,096		0		0		924		433

				May-14		38,289		55,874		46,932		89		88		1,089		641

				Jun-14		55,874		71,517		62,583		0		0		978		554

				Jul-14		71,517		86,454		78,952		68		48		829		559

				Aug-14		86,454		98,513		92,084		138		78		861		456

				Sep-14		98,513		108,329		102,820		195		88		911		380

				Oct-14		108,329		115,569		111,501		132		69		586		272

				Nov-14		115,569		113,799		114,418		1,891		338		234		97

				Dec-14		113,799		103,656		111,295		2,935		497		294		131

		2015		Jan-15		103,656		85,044		90,116		1,794		673		74		60

				Feb-15		85,044		83,648		85,998		762		382		412		127

				Mar-15		83,648		85,397		83,197		923		469		414		219

				Apr-15		85,397		97,725		92,407		49		49		811		459

				May-15		97,725		107,044		102,668		27		27		673		320

				Jun-15		107,044		106,980		108,298		769		151		406		151

				Jul-15		106,980		107,815		107,438		689		194		514		139

				Aug-15		107,815		107,983		108,126		265		125		439		174

				Sep-15		107,983		115,318		109,327		792		316		535		244

				Oct-15		115,318		122,998		119,465		164		84		776		313

				Nov-15		122,998		116,786		121,769		1,802		715		227		130

				Dec-15		116,786		86,339		105,821		2,587		1,039		44		44

				*Includes only days where withdrawal occurred

				**Includes only days where injection occurred




















